

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

**TRUSTEES OF INTERNATIONAL UNION
OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED
CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL 1
CONNECTICUT HEALTH FUND and
TRUSTEES OF SHEET METAL WORKERS'
LOCAL NO. 40 HEALTH FUND, individually
and on behalf of the INTERNATIONAL
BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED
CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL 1
CONNECTICUT HEALTH FUND, the SHEET
METAL WORKERS' LOCAL NO. 40
HEALTH FUND, and all others similarly
situated,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**ELEVANCE, INC. F/K/A ANTHEM, INC.,
ANTHEM HEALTH PLANS, INC. D/B/A
ANTHEM BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD,
ANTHEM BLUE CROSS, EMPIRE BLUE
CROSS BLUE SHIELD, and EMPIRE BLUE
CROSS,**

Defendants.

**Civil Action No.: 3:22-cv-01541-
VLB**

Hon. Judge Vanessa L. Bryant

May 15, 2023

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

LEGAL BACKGROUND..... 3

FACTS ALLEGED IN THE COMPLAINT 4

LEGAL STANDARD..... 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. Trustees Plausibly Allege that Anthem Was a Functional Fiduciary of the Plans 10

A. Trustees plausibly allege that Anthem exercised discretionary authority or control over plan management..... 11

(i) Anthem is performing more than ministerial functions under the terms of the ASAs when it determines the amount to withdraw from the Plans’ bank account and the amount to pay to network providers..... 12

(ii) Anthem exercised discretion over management of the Plans when it withdrew money from the Plans’ bank accounts greater than the amount needed to pay discounted claims. 16

B. The Complaint plausibly alleges that Anthem is a fiduciary because it has authority and control over the disposition of plan assets. 17

II. Trustees Properly Pled a Claim for Breach of Fiduciary Duty Against Anthem for Failure to Provide Plan Claims Data..... 22

A. Trust Law, as incorporated into ERISA, requires Anthem to provide claims data to the Funds..... 23

B. Anthem has a fiduciary duty to provide claims data to the Funds. 25

C. Anthem’s purported reasons for its failure to provide the claims data have no merit. 32

III. Trustees plausibly allege that Anthem violated ERISA and that the injuries resulted in harm sufficient to establish Article III standing. 35

A. Trustees plausibly allege overpayments. 36

B. Trustees’ allegations that Defendants failed to provide claims data plausibly allege sufficient injury to confer standing. 40

C. Trustees Plausibly Allege that Defendants’ Actions Caused Losses 41

IV. Trustees plausibly allege a claim for prohibited transactions. 42

V. Trustees state a plausible claim against all Defendants, including Elevance. 43

VI. Trustees’ claims should not be dismissed because some predate enactment of the Consolidated Appropriations Act. 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Azar</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 372 (D.D.C. 2020).....	38
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Azar</i> , 983 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	34
<i>Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9, 36
<i>Baker v. Big Star Div. of Grand Union Co.</i> , 893 F.2d 288 (11th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Beddall v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9, 35
<i>Board of Trustees of CWA/ITU Negotiated Pension Plan v. Weinstein</i> , 107 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Bouboulis v. Transp. Workers Union of Am.</i> , 442 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	9, 37, 42
<i>Briscoe v. Fine</i> , 444 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Calemine v. Gessell</i> , 2008 WL 4500340 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2008)	26
<i>Central States, Se. and Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transport, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	23, 24, 25, 30
<i>Chao v. Day</i> , 436 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Curtis v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2023 WL 34662 (D. Conn. Jan. 4, 2023)	45
<i>David P. Coldesina, D.D.S. v. Est. of Simper</i> , 407 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Disberry v. Emp. Rels. Comm. of Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 2022 WL 17807122 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2022).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Dobson v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 389 F.3d 386 (2d Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Ed Miniati, Inc. v. Globe Life Ins. Grp., Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 732 (7th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Fallick v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 162 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1998)	46

<i>Faulkner v. Beer</i> , 463 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Ferrer v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 2007)	42
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	30
<i>Flanigan v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 242 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Found. Ventures, LLC v. F2G, Ltd.</i> , 2010 WL 3187294 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2010)	29
<i>Guyan Int’l, Inc. v. Pro. Benefits Adm’rs, Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2012)	17, 18
<i>Haddock v. Nationwide Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D. Conn. 2006).....	21
<i>Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 302 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2002)	15, 20
<i>Hi-Lex Controls, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 751 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Hughes v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 63 F.4th 615 (7th Cir. 2023).....	37
<i>ILWU-PMA Welfare Plan Bd. of Trustees v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 9300519 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2015)	14, 16
<i>In re Express Scripts/Anthem ERISA Litig.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 655 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	15
<i>In re Managed Care Litig.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	22
<i>IT Corp. v General Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 107 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1997)	17, 18, 21
<i>Kaiser–Frazer Corp. v. Otis & Co.</i> , 195 F.2d 838 (2d Cir. 1952)	29
<i>Libbey-Owens-Ford Co. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Mut. of Ohio</i> , 982 F.2d 1031 (6th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Liss v. Smith</i> , 991 F. Supp. 278 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	23
<i>LoPresti v. Terwilliger</i> , 126 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1997)	11, 12, 17, 18
<i>Mario v. P & C Food Markets, Inc.</i> , 313 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Marshall v. Snyder</i> , 572 F.2d 894 (2d Cir. 1978)	42
<i>Mass. Laborers’ Health & Welfare Fund v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mass.</i> , 2022 WL 952247 (D. Mass. March 30, 2022)	15
<i>Mass. Laborers’ Health and Welfare Fund v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mass.</i> , 2023 WL 3069637 (1st Cir. Apr. 25, 2023)	17
<i>Mendez v. Pure Foods Mgmt. Grp., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 183473 (D. Conn. Jan. 14, 2016)	44

<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	10
<i>Monterey Peninsula Horticulture, Inc. v. Emp. Benefit Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2747846 (N.D. Cal. May 27, 2020).....	18
<i>NECA-IBEW Health & Welfare Fund v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2012)	45
<i>Negron v. Cigna Health & Life Ins.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 341 (D. Conn. 2018).....	11, 14, 16
<i>New York State Nurses Ass’n Benefits Fund Through Buchanan v. Nyack Hosp.</i> , 46 F.4th 97 (2d Cir. 2022)	23
<i>New York State Teamsters Conf. Pension and Ret. Fund v. Boening Bros., Inc.</i> , 92 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	35
<i>Perez v. Chimes D.C., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4993293 (D. Md. Sept. 19, 2016).....	4, 42
<i>Peters v. Aetna</i> , 2 F.4th 199 (4th Cir. 2021).....	17, 18, 46
<i>Pineiro v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 67 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	4
<i>Pipefitters Loc. 636 Ins. Fund v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 722 F.3d 861 (6th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 949 F.3d 1071 (8th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Ruilova v. Yale-New Haven Hosp., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 2301962 (D. Conn. Mar. 1, 2023)	20, 35
<i>Sacerdote v. New York Univ.</i> , 9 F.4th 95 (2d Cir. 2021)	37, 42
<i>Sewell v. 1199 Nat. Ben. Fund for Health & Human Servs.</i> , 187 Fed. App’x 36 (2d Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Special & Superior Officers Benev. Ass’n ex rel. Sciascia v. Rochdale Vill., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 959790 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2012).....	29
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	35
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	35
<i>Taylor v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2302284 (D. Conn. Aug. 9, 2007).....	42
<i>Technibilt Grp. Ins. Plan v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N. Carolina</i> , 2021 WL 1147168 (W.D.N.C. March 25, 2021).....	13
<i>Teets v. Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 921 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>United Teamster Fund v. MagnaCare Admin. Servs., LLC</i> , 39 F. Supp. 3d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	41, 44
<i>Vellali v. Yale Univ.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 673 (D. Conn. 2018).....	42

W.E. Aubuchon Co., Inc. v. Benefirst, LLC,
 661 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D. Mass. 2009) 15, 19
Wallace v. Ahearn,
 2014 WL 4659307 (E.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014) 45
Wayne Surgical Ctr., LLC v. Concentra Preferred Sys. Inc.,
 2008 WL 11510367 (D. N.J. May 9, 2008) 16
Whitfield v. Cohen,
 682 F. Supp. 188 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)..... 4, 26, 41
Whitfield v. Tomasso,
 682 F. Supp. 1287 (E.D.N.Y. 1988)..... 24
Zang v. Paychex, Inc.,
 728 F. Supp. 2d 261 (W.D.N.Y. 2010) 43

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1105..... 26
 29 U.S.C. § 1002(14) 3, 24
 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21) *passim*
 29 U.S.C. § 1104..... 3, 26, 30
 29 U.S.C. § 1106..... 3, 24
 29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2)..... 3, 24
 29 U.S.C. § 1109(b) 43
 29 U.S.C. § 1185m 27, 28, 32, 33

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 180.50 39
 29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8..... 12, 13
 29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2(B)..... 4
 29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2715A2 4
 29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2715A3 4
 29 C.F.R. § 2590.725-3..... 4
 45 C.F.R. § 160.103 27, 28
 45 C.F.R. § 180 4
 45 C.F.R. § 180.50 38

Other Authorities

Bogert's The Law of Trusts and Trustees § 962 (2022)..... 25
 Hospital Rule,
 84 Fed. Reg. 65,524 (Nov. 27, 2019)..... 34
 Reasonable Contract of Arrangement Under Section 408(b)(2)—Fee Disclosure,
 75 FR 41600-01, 2010 WL 2785735..... 24
 Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 62 28
 Restatement (Second) of Trusts §§ 172-73 (1959)..... 25
Using ERISA to Ensure Transparent Health Care Prices,
 36 ABA J. Lab. & Emp. L. 323 (2022) 34
